

Sahodaya School Complex, Jhajjar

(Association of CBSE Affiliated Schools of Distt- Jhajjar-124103, Haryana) at D.H. Lawrence Sr. Sec. School, Rohtak Road, Jhajjar

Email Id-sahodayaschooljjr@gmail.com

Website:-http://www.sahodayajjr.org.

Ph. No.-9416054010, 9416056085

Minutes of the Meeting of Sahodaya School Complex, Jhajjar held on 12-01-2023 in Delhi Public School, Bahadurgarh, Distt- Jhajjar under the Chairmanship of Sh. Ramesh Rohilla President Sahodaya School Complex, Jhajjar, and the following schools attended the meeting.

- 1. Ashoka International School, Bahadurgarh
- 2. BSM Public school, Bahadurgarh
- 3. Bal Bharti Public School, Jharli
- 4. D.H.Lawrence Sr. Sec. School, Jhajjar
- 5. DRA Sr. Sec. School, Gubhana-Majri
- 6. Delhi Public School, Bahadurgarh
- 7. Ganga International School, Kablana
- 8. Golden Valley Sr. Sec. School, B.garh
- 9. Golden Valley Sr. Sec. School, Jasour Kheri
- 10. Golden Valley Sr. Sec. School, Marout
- 11. Jeewan Jyoti Pulbic School, Sondhi
- 12. SDM School, Desalpur
- 13. Scholars Global School, B.garh
- 14. Sehwag International School, Silani, Jhajjar
- 15. Shri Rama Bharti Public School, Sainik Nagar, B.garh
- 16. Shri Rama Bharti Public School, Bamrauli
- 17. TRH Public School, Badli
- 18. Triveni Memorial School, B.garh
- 19. Vijaya Sr. Sec. School, B.garh

The Agenda of the meeting was

- 1. To finalize the Academic Activities Calendar of Sahodaya
- 2. Regarding the Direct admission in Class 10th and 12th
- 3. To increase the Sahodaya membership
- 4. To provide Teacher Training/Personality development programme
- 5. Principal's Administrative training Programme

Agenda No.1

Due to Covid-19 no activities were performed in Sahodaya during the session 2020-21 and 2021-22. In the second phase of Covid-19 in January 2022 the activities calendar could not be fixed for the session 2022-23 though some schools took the initiative in conducting some sports and other co-curricular activities during the session 2022-23, but it was not a complete show as there was no any activity calendar fixed for the year. The following activity calendar has been prepared in the presence of the above mentioned school's representatives for your consideration and further necessary action. Some of the activities have been allotted to school present in the meeting. Some have been left for the choice of the other remaining schools. Kindly confirm your activity by the return mail to complete the calendar. Introduction of two new sports activities.

- 1. Shooting
- 2. Rope Jump

Agenda No. 2

Direct Admission in Class X and XII, In this regard a letter has been written to the Chairman, CBSE regarding redressal of the problem being faced by the CBSE schools copy of the letter is attached herewith for your perusal. The Chairman has been requested to give date and time for meeting to resolve the problem of CBSE Schools.

Agenda No. 3

It is for the knowledge of all schools that CBSE has made Sahodaya membership mandatory. As on date the numbers of CBSE Schools in Jhajjar, Distt Jhajjar has reached 108. But our present members are 72 and out the 72 there are 6 schools who never attended any meeting and even have not paid the Annual subscription for the last so many years. So we need to contact the nearby CBSE affiliated Schools who have not enrolled their schools as member of the Sahodaya Group Jhajjar.

Agenda No. 4 and 5

In this regard it is informed to all that we have so many schools leaders are there who can give the best training to all teachers and can play a vital role in developing the Personality of our teachers.

- 1. Principal, Delhi Public School, Bahadurgarh has gladly offered his services to train the teachers in the Subject of Science.
- 2. Principal, G.D. Goenka Public School, Bahadurgarh has also offered her services to train the Primary teachers.
- 3. Principal, Ashoka International School has come forward to give training in the field of Computer.

There are more school leaders who are ready to work in this field. Similarly we can arrange the administrative training programme for over Principals by inviting the guest faculty from CBSE/CBSE approved trainers.

As per decision of the house there will be no contribution for the period 2020-21 and 2021-22 & 2022-23 for Sahodaya membership. The Schools who have paid their contribution for 2022-23 will be considered for the session 2023-24. Rests of the members are requested to pay their contribution in the following Account. Kindly pay your Annual Subscription of Rs. 5000/- for the Session 2023-24.

Beneficiary Name: - President, Sahodaya School Complex, Jhajjar

Account No: - 520101201340069 IFSC Code: - UBIN0817848 **Branch: - Union Bank of India**

Note: - 1. The Academic Calendar has already been sent to all Sahodaya Members for their consideration.

2. Kindly send your Membership Performa and Details of Schools in attached performa.

President